Note: We are not submitting this for publication or for billing to the Borough.

For Notice under Sunshine Law

MOUNTAIN LAKES ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA
September 10, 2020

NOTICE: Please take notice that the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Borough of Mountain
Lakes will be held on September 10, 2020 at 7:30 p.m. as a remote meeting only. Formal action may be taken.

To Participate via computer please use the following link to join the webinar: https://zoom.us/i/94321697504

Or use iPhone one-tap: US: +13126266799,,94321697504# or +19292056099,,94321697504#

Or Telephone: Dial (for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): US: +1 312 626 6799 or
+1 929 205 6099 or +1 253 215 8782 or +1 301 715 8592 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 669 900 6833

Webinar ID: 943 2169 7504

1. CALL TO ORDER & OPEN PUBLIC MEETING ADVERTISEMENT NOTICE
2. ROLL CALL
3. REVIEW OF MINUTES: August 6, 2020

4. MEMORIALIZING RESOLUTION:
Ashley Brower & Robert Follet Appl. #20-715

5. EXTENSION OF TIME:
Jan DeBenedetto & Collette Liantonio App. # 18-693

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

New Application:
James & Cassandra Kiely Appl. #20-716
6 Cove Place Blk 101.02, Lot 84
Front Yard Setback, Building Envelope R-A Zone
Claire & John Zamierowski Appl. #20-717
4 Hillcrest Road Blk 84, Lot 1.01
Side Yard Setback R-A Zone

7. OTHER MATTERS / PUBLIC COMMENTS

8. ADJOURNMENT

@ Cppitteca %g@_)

Cynthia Shaw, Administrative Officer

Dated: August 20, 2020
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MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF
THE BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES
August 6, 2020

Chair Chris Richter called the remote meeting to order and announced: Adequate notice of
this remote meeting has been provided in accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act by
publishing the remote meeting notice in The Citizen on July 29, 2020 and The Morris
County Daily Record on July 22, 2020 and by filing the same with the Borough Clerk and
posting it on the Front Door on July 23, 2020 and was made available to all those requesting
individual notice and paying the required fee.

Start: 7:30PM

ROLL CALL:

Present: Richter, DeNooyer, Paddock, Vecchione, McCormick and Caputo
Absent: Max, Murphy, Peters

Also, Present: Attorney Michael Sullivan

REVIEW OF MINUTES: Stephen Vecchione made a motion to approve the minutes
from the July 9" meeting. Brett Paddock provided the second; the minutes were approved
by voice vote by all eligible members present.

RESOLUTION:
Victor Garofalo Appl. #20-712

Jake DeNooyer made a motion to adopt the resolution of approval, Stephen Vecchione
provided the second. The Board voted 4 — 0 with members Richter, Vecchione,
DeNooyer and Paddock voting in favor.

Thomas & Karen Hunt / Appl. #20-713

Jake DeNooyer made a motion to adopt the resolution of approval, Chris Richter
provided the second. The Board voted 4 — 0 with members Richter, Vecchione,
DeNooyer and Paddock voting in favor.

Ted Pierson Appl. #20-714

Stephen Vecchione made a motion to adopt the resolution of approval, Brett Paddock
provided the second. The Board voted 4 — 0 with members Richter, Vecchione,
DeNooyer and Paddock voting in favor.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

New Application:
Ashley Brower & Robert Follet Appl. #20-715
78 N. Pocono Road Blk 19, Lot 3

Side Yard Setback R-A Zone



Ashley Brower and Robert Follet, of 78 N. Pocono Road, were sworn in and would be
presenting their own application. They are requesting a 16.5ft side setback for an A/C
unit. When house was built the side setback in the zone was only 20ft, so the house is
20ft from the property line. It would be hard to install a unit in the back of the house
because of the chimney, windows and patio.

Michael Sullivan said the unit was 2.5ft wide but what was the distance it needed to be
installed from the house. A. Brower said her contractor said the unit must be 10in from
the house. Chris Richter said the application requests a variance for a side setback of +/-
16.5ft and the Board really needs a true measurement. Michael Sullivan reminded the
Board we have a condition that requires an as-built survey once a project is finished.
Chris Richter asked about the presence of vegetation along the property line. R. Follet
said there was rose of Sharon there as well as evergreens. Stephen Vecchione asked if
they had A/C now. Mr. Follet said they installed some ductless units they are using for
the 1% floor, but they need a bigger unit to do the 2" floor. The ductless units were small
enough to install under the windows in the backyard. J. DeNooyer asked if the neighbors
were noticed. The administrator answered yes, the notice was done properly. Mr.
DeNooyer asked if they could put the new unit by the chimney in the rear of the house.
A. Brower said they couldn’t do that because the unit would be under a window next to
their patio and the 1% floor units were on the other side of the chimney. If you put it in the
back of the house it would be closer to the neighbor’s patio than the side would be.
Chairman Richter asked if anyone from the public had any questions or comments. Cathi
Hadjiloucas, of 5 Lakewood Drive, and Dena Muniz, of 7 Rainbow Trail, had no
comments on the application.

Michael Sullivan stated the standard resolution conditions applied including the need for
an as-built survey to be done at the completion of the project to confirm the side yard
setback does not exceed 16.5ft. A motion was made by Stephen Vecchione to approve the
application as presented. A second was provided by Mark Caputo. The Board voted 6 — 0
to approve the request as submitted with members Richter, DeNooyer, Paddock,
Vecchione, McCormick and Caputo voting in favor.

Other Matters / Public Comment:

The Chair opened the meeting to the public, but no one wished to speak during the public
session.

Kelly McCormick made a motion to adjourn the meeting and Jake DeNooyer provided the
second. The meeting was adjourned at 7:55PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Cynthia Shaw



RESOLUTION
BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 20-715
Ashley Brower and Robert Follett
78 North Pocono Road
Block 19, Lot 3

WHEREAS, Ashely Brower and Robert Follett, as owners, did make application to the
Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Borough of Mountain Lakes for permission to install an air
conditioning condenser unit at the above-captioned property located in the R-A Zone; and

WHEREAS, the applicants sought a variance pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70¢ to permit
a southerly side yard setback of 16.5 feet where a minimum of 25 feet is required pursuant to
Mountain Lakes Code Section 245-19/Schedule I; and

WHEREAS, the applicants submitted a survey consisting of one sheet prepared by
Lakeland Surveying dated April 15, 2020 updated June 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, this matter came on to be heard at a regular meeting of the Zoning Board
of Adjustment held on August 6, 2020, at which time it was established that the property
owners within 200 feet of the property in question had properly been served notice; and

WHEREAS, the Board carefully reviewed the testimony presented and established the
following findings of fact and conclusions of law:

i The subject property is located on the westerly side of North Pocono Road and
contains lot area of 23,503.9 square feet. The property is improved with a two-story single-
family dwelling and related site improvements.

2. The applicants propose to install a 29.8 in. (L) x 29.8 in. (W) x 25 in. (H) air

conditioning condenser unit adjacent to the home on the southerly side of the property.



3. The existing home contains a preexisting nonconforming southerly side yard
setback ranging from 20.1 feet to 21.6 feet where a minimum of 25 feet is required. The Board
determined that based upon the location of the home lawfully existing on the property, the
proposed location of the air conditioning condenser is the most appropriate and the strict
application of the side yard setback requirement results in peculiar and exceptional practical
difficulties and exceptional and undue hardship upon the applicants.

4, Approval of this application advances the purposes of the Municipal Land Use
Law contained in N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq., specifically encouraging appropriate use of land
which promotes the general welfare (-2a); provides adequate light, air and open space (-2¢) and
provides sufficient space in an appropriate location for the air conditioning condenser unit (-
2g).

5. There exists landscaping screening along the southerly side of the property
minimizing the visual impact of the air conditioning condenser unit.

6. Based upon the Board’s particular knowledge of local conditions, approval of
this application is consistent with the character of the neighborhood and will not adversely
impact area properties.

A Approval of this application is not inconsistent with the intent and purpose of the
Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance which seeks to preserve the residential character of the
neighborhood.

WHEREAS, the Board, based on the aforementioned findings, concluded that the
applicants met the positive criteria and proved peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties and

exceptional and undue hardship pursuant to requirements of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70¢(1); and



WHEREAS, the Board, based on the aforementioned findings, concluded that the
applicants proved that the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law would be advanced by a
deviation from the zoning ordinance requirements, and that the benefits of the deviation would
substantially outweigh any detriment pursuant to the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c(2);
and

WHEREAS, the Board, based on the aforementioned findings, concluded that the
applicants met the negative criteria in that approval of the application will not cause substantial
detriment to the public good and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the zone
plan and zoning ordinance pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the
Borough of Mountain Lakes that the within application of Ashley Brower and Robert Follett for
a side yard setback variance, as outlined herein, is hereby approved subject to the following
conditions:

1. This approval is limited to compliance with the plans submitted to the Board

which are attached hereto and shall not be construed to permit any renovations not shown on

the approved plans.
. The applicants shall be bound by all representations made at the public hearing.
3. Compliance with the Tree Management Plan set forth in Sections 102-35 and

102-36 of the Code of the Borough of Mountain Lakes.

4. An as-built survey shall be submitted to the Construction Office for confirmation
of compliance with zoning and engineering requirements.
Offered by:

Seconded by:



Vote:

Date:



MCHUGH &
BRANCATO

ATTORNEYS Lwp 104 ELCOCK AVE.
BOONTON, NJ 07005
MARK J. BRANCATO 973,541,.9229
JAMES P. MCHUGH IlI FAX 973.541.9259
CERTIRER CML TRIAL ATTORNEY LAW@MCHUGHBRANCATO.COM

August 18, 2020

Cynthia Shaw, Administrative Officer
Mountain Lakes Board of Adjustment
Borough of Mountain Lakes

400 Boulevard
Mountain Lakes NJ 07046
RE: Liantonio & De Benedetto
PQ: 6 Cove Place, Mt Lakes, NJ
B100.2 L84
Application number 18-693
Dear Ms. Shaw;

As you know I represent applicants in regard to the above,

I annex hereto the April 4, 2019 Resolution extending the approvals of my client’s
application for variance relief.

My clients have been taking steps to begin construction of the approved home upon the
Subject. However, they have recently entered into a contract to sell the subject to a third party.
Those buyers intend to construct a home that will conform with the provisions of the April 4,
2019 Resolution. I understand that they have filed an application with the Board to modify the
design of the home to be built upon the Subject.

We respectfully request that the Board renew and extend for 18 months those approvals
as set forth in the Resolution.

Thank you for your ongoing courtesies in this matter

Very truly yours,
McHUGH & 5[{,@4%;;0...

A

p e f
K J. BRANCATO



RESOLUTION
BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 18-693
Jan DeBenedetto and Collette Liantonio
6 Cove Place
Block 100.02, Lot 84

WHEREAS, Jan DeBenedetto and Collette Liantonio, as owners, did make application
to the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Borough of Mountain Lakes to construct a single
family home at the above-captioned property located in the R-A Zone; and

WHEREAS, the applicants requested variances pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c as
follows:

1. To permit a front yard setback of 40.3 feet where a minimum of 110.9 feet is
required pursuant to Mountain Lakes Code Section 245-20B.

2. To permit less than the required 85 feet by 50 feet minimum building envelope
pursuant to Mountain Lakes Code Section 245-20C.

WHEREAS, the applicants submitted a plot plan and soil erosion and sediment control
plan prepared by Dykstra Walker Design Group P.A. consisting of two sheets dated July 8, 2015
as well as floor plans and elevations prepared by John Saracco Architect L.L.C. consisting of
Sheets PB-100 and PB-101 dated January 15, 2019 (identical to the previously approved plans
dated November 10, 2015); and

WHEREAS, this matter came on to be heard at a regular meeting of the Zoning Board of

Adjustment held on March 7, 2019, at which time it was established that property owners within

200 feet of the property in question had properly been served notice; and



WHEREAS, the Board carefully reviewed the testimony presented and established the
following findings of fact and conclusions of law:

1. The subject property is a vacant lot located on the southerly side of Cove Place
and contains lot area of 21,885 square feet. The property contained a single family residence for
over forty years with a building footprint of 3,150 square feet. The location of the home did not
comply with the minimum front yard setback requirement from Cove Place as well as the
required westerly lake front setback from Mountain Lake.

2. The applicants propose to construct a single family home with a building footprint
of 3,144 square feet in substantially the same location as the previously existing dwellihg. The
proposed home is less sprawling and more rectangular than the previous home and will comply
with the requisite lake front setbacks.

3. By resolution adopted February 4, 2016, the Board approved the identical
application and granted the same relief sought herein to Boardwalk Builders, LLC in Application
No. 15-652 subject to conditions. Construction of the home did not commence and the variances
expired pursuant to Mountain Lakes Code Section 40-42.

4. The front yard setback requirement in the R-A Zone is 40 feet, however, pursuant
to the front yard exception contained in Mountain Lakes Code Section 245-20B, the front yard
setbéck shall be the average of adjacent buildings as outlined therein except in no event shall the
setback be less than the required front yard setback for the appropriate zone as specified in
Mount;u'n Lakes Code Section 245-19/Schedule I. The front yard setback of Lot 95 in Block
100.02 is 49.3 feet and the front yard setback of Lot 83 in Block 100.02 is 172.4 feet which

yields a front yard setback requirement of 110.9 feet.



5. The subject property is irregularly shaped with two lake frontages requiring
compliance with the lake front exception contained in Section 245-20A. The required front yard
setback pursuant to the front yard exception contained in Section 245-20B eliminates the
building envelope and unless relief is granted a home could not be constructed on the lot. By
reason of an extraordinary and exceptional situation uniquely affecting this property, the strict
application of the front yard setback requirement and minimum building envelope requirement
results in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties and exceptional and undue hardship upon
the applicant.

6. Approval of this application will allow for a single family home in the most
appropriate location on the lot which advances the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law
contained in N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et. seq., specifically encouraging appropriate use of land which
promotes the general welfare (-2a); provides adequate light, air and open space (-2¢); promotes
establishment of appropriate densities and concentrations that contribute to the well-being of
persons (-2¢); provides sufficient space in an appropriate location for residential use (-2g) and
promotes a desirable visual environment (-2i).

v/ The proposed front yard setback of 40.3 feet is consistent with setbacks in the
area. Across Cove Place Block 100.02, Lot 80 contains a front yard setback of 41 feet and Block
100.01 in Lot 79 contains a front yard setback of 35 feet. The 172.4 foot front yard setback
associated with Lot 83 in Block 100.02 is an anomaly and not representative of the prevailing
setback. Based upon the Board’s particular knowledge of local conditions approval of this

application is consistent with the character of the neighborhood and will not adversely impact the

public good.



8. Based upon the uniqueness of this property, approval of the requested variances
allows for construction of a single family home on a lot which contained a residence in
substantially the same location for over forty years is not inconsistent with the intent and ﬁurpose
of the zone plan and zoning ordinance with seeks to preserve the residential character of the
neighborhood.

WHEREAS, the Board, based on the aforementioned findings, concluded that the
applicants met the positive criteria and proved peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties and
exceptional and undue hardship pursuant to requirements of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70¢(1); and

WHEREAS, the Board, based on the aforementioned findings, concluded that the
applicants proved that the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law would be advanced by a
deviation from the zoning ordinance requirements, and that the benefits of the deviation would
substantially outweigh any detriment pursuant to the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c(2);
and

WHEREAS, the Board, based on the aforementioned findings, concluded that the
applicants met the negative criteria in that approval of the application will not cause substantial
detriment to the public good and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the zone
plan and zoning ordinance pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Adjustment of the
Borough of Mountain Lakes that the within application of Jan DeBenedetto and Collette
Liantonio for variances relating to building envelope and front yard setback as outlined herein is

hereby approved subject to the following conditions:



1. The applicants shall comply with and satisfy comments 4, 6, 8, 9 and 10
contained in the review letter of William D. Ryden, P.E., Borough Engineer dated October 13,
2015.

2. The applicants shall submit a revised floor area ratio calculation including the
area of the second floor certified by a licensed architect or engineer indicating the actual
proposed floor area ratio is 16.86 percent.

3. The applicants shall obtain all other required and necessary approvals for the
approved project.

4. Compliance with the Tree Management Plan set forth in Sections 102-35 and 102-
36 of the Code of the Borough of Mountain Lakes.

5. This approval is limited to compliance with the plans submitted to the Board
which are attached hereto and shall not be construed to permit any renovations not shown on the
approved plans.

Offered by: James Murphy
Seconded by: Stephen Vecchione
Vote: 5-0

Date: April 4,2019



Telephone 973-334-3131 Fax 973-402-5595

Borough of Mountain Lakes
Mountain Lakes, NJ 07046

April 8,2019

Jan DeBenedetto and Collette Liantonio
3 Adams Way
Towaco, NJ 07046

Re: Application #18-693
6 Cove Place

Dear Applicant:

Enclosed is a copy of the resolution which memorializes the approval of your variance
application to the Board of Adjustment. The memorializing resolution was adopted at the April
4, 2019 meeting of the Board. The memorialization of the resolution will appear in the April 10,

2019 edition of the Citizen.

Please note that variances expire after 18 months if construction has not commenced. Refer to

Chapter 40-42 of the Mountain Lakes Land Use Ordinances:
Expiration of Variance. Any variance hereafter granted by the Zoning Board of Adjustment or
the Planning Board permitting the erection or alteration of any structure(s) or permitting a
specified use of any premises shall expire by limitation unless such construction or alteration
shall have been actually commenced on each and every structure permitted by the variance, or
unless such permitted use has actually been commenced, within 18 months from the date of entry
of the determination of the Zoning Board of Adjustment. except that the running of the period of
limitation herein provided shall be tolled from the date of filing an appeal from the decision of
the Zoning Bard of Adjustment to the Council or to a court of competent jurisdiction, until the
termination in any manner of such appeal or proceeding. Any variance may be extended for up
to an additional 18 months by written request to the Zoning Board of Adjustment or Planning
Board based on whichever granted the original variance relief. The written request shall
provide the reasoning for the variance extension and the requested time period for the extension.
The respective Board shall review the request and determine if an extension is warranied given
the specific circumstances and consideration of the variance in question.

If I can be of further assistance, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Coptteirstned

Cynthia Shaw
Administrative Officer
Board of Adjustment
Enc.
Brancato
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ANDERSON & DENZLER ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
519 RIDGEDALE AVENUE
P.O. BOX 343
EAST HANOVER, N.J. 07936

CARL E. DENZLER, PRES. TELEPHONE 973 887-2270
WILLIAM D. RYDEN, R.E. FACSIMILE 973 887-7574
LEON C. HALL, PE. mall@anderson-denzier.cam

October 15, 2015 .

Mrs. Cynthia Shaw, Administrative Secretary
Mountain Lakes Board of Adjustment
Borough of Mountain Lakes

400 Boulevard

Mountain Lakes, NJ 07046

Re: Boardwalk Builders LLC Variance
Application N¢. 15-652
6 Cove Place
Lot 84, Block 100.02
Borough of Mountain Lakes

Dear Mrs. Shaw:

As requested in your September 28, 2015 memo, | have reviewed the above referenced
variahce application as shown on two (2) plan sheets dated 7-8-15, prepared by Dykstra
Walker; and two (2) architectural plans dated 6-5-15, prepared by John Saracco, Architect.
All of the required checklist information has been provided, therefore the application is
ready for a public hearing.

My comments and recommendations are as follows:

1. The applicant is seeking variance relief for front setback in connection with
the construction of a new home on a vacant lot at 6 Cove Place. The lot
had been previously developed with a single-family home which was
recently demolished. The property is located in the R-A Zoning district.

2. The proposed home construction requires a variance for front setback; i.e.,
110.9 feet required versus 40.3 feet proposed.

3. In addition to the above noted variance, another variance for minimum
building envelope may be required. As per Section 245-20C.(2)(b) of the
ordinance, lots in the R-A Zone must have a minimum building envelope of
85’ by 50’ falling within the prescribed setback lines. Due to the existing
lot configuration, the required building envelope can not be achieved.
Defer to Mr. Sullivan on the applicability of this requirement.

4. The architect’s floor area analysis concludes that the proposed second
floor constitutes an attic space and therefore the floor area of the attic
does not need to be included in the F.A.R. analysis. It is noted that the
architect’s calculations are very limited, and that his attic space
determination relies on less than 10 square feet of floor area. My limited
analysis of the floor areas based on the provided floor plans shows that the
second floor is a half-story, and therefore should be included in the F.A.R.
calculation. In such case, the F.A.R. exceeds 17% and a variance is
required., The applicant should provide a detailed floor area
analysis/summary to support their findings. The number of stories of the
proposed home is also affected by the outcome of the foregoing.




Boardwalk Builders LLC Variance -2- October 15, 2015

N
—_—

ANDERSON & DENZLER ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Application No. 15-652
Borough of Mountain Lakes

10.

The plan should be revised to show the specific houses used in
determination of the lakefront exception lines.

The proposed lot disturbance will impact wetland transition areas and
riparian zones. Any approval of this application should include a condition
that all NJDEP permits required for such disturbances be obtained prior to
the issuance of a building permit.

Lot grading and stormwater control measures as proposed are satisfactory.

A minor soil moving permit is required in connection with the 74 cubic
yards of site grading work. This will be handled administratively at the
time of application for a building permit.

Soil erosion control certification is required for the proposed lot
disturbance, This will be addressed at the time of application for a building
permit.

A Tree Management Plan must be approved by the Borough Manager or
Shade Tree Commission as applicable.

[ trust that the above is satisfactory.

Very truly yours,

ANDERSON-& DENZLER ASSOCIATES, INC.

Lt 0> (A

William D. Ryden, P.E.
Borough Engineer

WDR:mk/ML2452

c:

M. Sullivan
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Borough of Mountain Lakes
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Checklist
Applicant’s Name: JMMBS + CASoANCEA KIELY
Address: (@ cove AACE Blk |02,02 1ot &4
Application #: 2D =TI, Date: AUG. |4, Z0Z©

By Ordinance (section 40-22) the items listed below must be included on your Plot Plan at the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for a C or D Variance. The checklist must be submitted along with
your application by 9:00 am 21 days prior to the hearing date.

Required Yes | Waiver | N/A

1. | Lot lines, with dimensions shown on a current survey prepared
by a licensed professional surveyor, engineer, architect or
landscape architect in the state of NJ

Tax Block and Lot Numbers

Zoning District

Name of roads on which the property fronts

Easements, right-of-way and zone boundaries

Location of streams, lakes and fresh water wetlands

Topographic Information

sl ot Il ! Il o N

Location of all existing buildings, proposed structures or
changes, showing front, rear, and side yard dimensions, and
distance from buildings and accessory structures to property
lines.

9. | Architectural elevations and floor plans, including structural
height, of proposed addition or new building

10. | Building area allowed; draw lines showing required front, rear
and side yard setbacks (Example of Plot Plan provided in
Appendix B)

11. | Location, arrangement and dimensions of parking area,
driveway, patios, etc.

12. | Names of adjoining property owners with lot and block
designation

13. | Location of all buildings on adjoining properties including set
backs (Example shown in Appendix B)

<L ISR RIS R <

14. | Zoning Compliance Chart




APPLICATION FORM
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES, NEW JERSEY

Application Number 2 p—"1 1 L

Date Filed %) zo|22
Fee Paid * 2600
Taxes Paid %ZA/

SECTION 1. INFORMATION REGARDING THE APPLICANT:

A)

B)

0

D)

Applicant’s Name JAMES + CAS<pNDEA IELYT

Address 24 W cox PRINE MTN. [ Axkez Telephone G472 -Z%0 - qo)12
email MANPYIIEDI 25 & GAALL; Com.

Owmer’s Name AN DeBenettrro+ collerte LIANTONIQ

Address % ADAMS WAY, TONACO N 0T 82 - Telephone 2Ol 2| %- 2541
email &L\AMT&N\@@ &OL..C8N

(If the applicant is not the owner of the property, please complete the owner’s
authorization at the end of this application.)

The applicant is an: Individual(s) ) Corporation Partnership

Other (please specify) i
If the applicant is a corporation or a partnership, please attach a list of the
names and addresses of persons having 10% interest or more in the
corporation or partnership. :

The relationship of the applicant to the property is:
Owner ____ Purchaser under Contract ) Tenant or Lessee
Other (please specify)

SECTION 2. INFORMATION REGARDING THE PROPERTY

A)

B)

Y

D)
E)

F)
G)

The street address of the Property is @ C2V& PLACE

The location of the Property is approximately 20O feet from the intersection
of ORANE RoAy? and CONE PLbge:

The tax map Block number(s) is 00,07  the Lot number(s) is &4 :
(See tax bill or deed for this information.)

The zone in which the Property is located is {"A— _ *

! /
The dimensions of the Property are AFFE%, 104 X &

The size of the property is 2|, 88% 4 square feet.
Notice is required in all cases. Additional notice is requlred if the property is
located: (please check if applicable)




1. within 200 feet of another municipality ( )

2. adjacent to an existing or proposed county road. ( )
3. adjacent to other county land ( )

4. adjacent to a state highway ( )

H) Have there been any previous Board of Adjustment or Planning Board hearings
involving this property? YES X NO

If the answer to (H) is YES, attach a copy of the written decision(s)* adopted by the
applicable Board.

* Administrative Officer can assist applicant with this information.

() Describe any deed restrictions, easements or other matters affecting this property.

RIFPARIAN PIEFER, ZONE S

WETLANDS TiEAnEATION AREA

(J) Is this application filed pursuant to the Special Zoning Requirements for
Contributing Dwellings in Section 40-49? Yes_ _No_X

SECTION 3. INFORMATION ABOUT REQUESTED RELIEF: (see Chapter 40-21)
A) Provide information appropriate to your application and check those areas requiring

variance relief: Existing Proposed Allowed/Required

___Floor Area Ratio (%) a 16,94 % le‘Zo
___Improved Lot Coverage (%) 2247 Yok RN 25 %

* tNCL. PREVIOUSUA TEMOUShED HOUSE

Setbacks: ( i

X Front g 45,4 A6.&

e Side D Zopst ! A

L Side

L Shoreline g 514" 2%’
___Use
___ Height* g - 020" 2500% 2V Zogus, e "35

*See Chapter 40-214. (42)[6] to determine if your height varianceisa C or D
variance

_X Other (describe) &5 X0 M‘N IMUM BULPDING 5NV§LQPE

B) Indicate the Sub-Section of the Borough of Mountain Lakes Land Use Ordinances
Chapter 40-21 under which this application is submitted:
_____ Appeal of action of administrative officer
Interpretation of zoning ordinance or map
X “C-1” (40-21.3A) hardship
X “C-2” (40-21.3B) “benefits ... would substantially outweigh any detriment”
______“D”Use, Floor Area Ratio, Height or Density variance
Other

Peeku
AoVt

(6867
277

/
40 %

z%.0

2%.%
?72:4’ .

z/remar



C) PROPOSAL -- Provide a description of the proposed physical changes to the
property/ or the proposed use of the property.

The applicant is proposing to construct a new single family residence on an existing vacant lot
that will be in conformance with the character of the neighborhood. A front yard Variance of
45.4 FT is needed since 96.8 FT is required as well as a Variance for the minimum building
envelope of 85° x 50°. ;

D) REASONS FOR RELIEF: Supply a statement of facts showing why the requested
relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the publi¢c good and will not
substantially impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning Plan and land use ordinances.

An average front yard setback variance is requested. A fropt yard setback variance of 45.4
feet is proposed. The setback of the neighboring Lot 83 in Block 100.2 is 144.3 feetwhich is
an anomaly for the neighborhood and yields a required front yard setback of 96.8 feet.
Across the Cove Place cul-de-sac Block 100.02 Lot 80 has a front yard setback of 41 feet;
which is consistent with the character of the neighborhood. The required 96.8 feet front
yard requirement is an undue hardship since the front yargd setback, along with the side an
rear results in an unbuildable building envelope. This hardship also means that the
required 85 feet by 50 feet minimum building envelope canpot be achieved. The property
has two lakefront requiring lake front exceptions which further constrict the building
envelope so that a house cannot be built without relief.

A previously approved application for the same variances was presented in 2016 by
Boardwalk Builders, LLC. That application had a 40.3 feet front yard setback, less than
the proposal of 45.4 feet. All 4 setbacks are increased since this proposal is 2 more compact
house. The previous application had a house footprint of 3,144 S.F. where as this proposal
is 2,238 S.F. ‘

Given the massing and compactness of the proposal it provides more light, air and open
space and is better compatible with the neighborhood than the previous proposal. The
improved lot coverage is significantly reduced. The planning benefits outweigh any
detriments and would not impair the intent of the zone plap and zoning ordinaces.



o

*This worksheet must be completed, sealed and certified by a licensed architect or engineer
FLOOR AREA RATIO CALCULATION (Existing & Proposed)
-Se¢ Appendix A
FOR A NEW HOUSE OR AN ADDITION

owner JAN PefE NEPETTY, ColletTE LIANTONIO AFLIGANT tJAMES +As6 AN DRA KLY

Address (o CoVe FTLACE
Block Number \@&, 22 Lots) S
Zone _R-A Permissible FAR, % _ (7 /¢
For Proposed House or Addition:
Areas (sq. ft.)
1"Floor | 1%floor |2™Floor |2"Flgor | *Upper | *Upper
Story Story
Existing Proposed | Existing Proposed | Existing Proposed
Area of Basic House .
Footprint (634 11&¢ 01
Additional Factored '
Area for Cathedral
Ceiling
Additions
Over Attached Garage
Bay Window
Heated Porches, Entries
qnd Breezeways
Garage Space Greater 8.:‘
than 500 square feet
Roofed Porches,
Breezeways & Decks
over 500 sq ft
Other
Deductions
SUB-TOTALS 1722 qué —
TOTAL FLOOR AREA (sq.ft)
2,167
* The gross area of the full floor of any story containing a half-story, as defined.
Diyide the Total Floor Area by the Site Area to get the Actual FAR in percent.
Seal: :
) Exigting Proposed

Total Floor Area (sq. ft.) 24

Site Area (sq. ft.) 2{1 Sz

Actual FAR, % 024 %o

Certified by: Lopatree Kf&%

Al-o17é0

License #:

Date:

Print Name: _ [/AWE B NCE [@FZI N4
_Bl#ed



*This worksheet must be completed, sealed, and certified by a licensed architect or engineer.
IMPROVED LOT COVERAGE CALCULATION (Existing & Proposed)

{See Appendix A)
Owner: Mandy Kiely
Address: 6 Cove Place
Block Number: 100.02 Lot(s): 84
Zone: R-A Permissible Coverage, %: 25%
Existing Area Proposed Area Remarks
{sq. ft.) (sq. ft.)
Area of Basic House Footprint
3,151 2,238
Additions
0 0
Attached Garage
0 0
Detached Garage
0 0
Entries & Steps
0 62
Parches, Breezeways,
& Roofed Decks Includes front and rear
0 180
Patios & Terraces
0 657
Driveways & Parking Lots
(paved or otherwise)
1,635 1,455
Sidewalks & Walkways
110 185
Tool Sheds
0 0
Swimming Pools
0 0
Walls
0 27
Other:
o 18 AC Units
Other:
0 8 Generator
Other:
0 0
TOTAL IMPROVED AREA
4,896 4,830
Divide the Total Improved Area by the Site Area to get the Actual Coverage in percent.
Seal: Existing Proposed

Total Improved Area (sq. ft.): 4896 4830

Site Area (sq. ft.): 21885 21885
% Actual Coverage, %: 22.4% 22,1%
Certified by: j Print Name: Marc G. Walker, P.E.

License #: 24GE03640900 Date: Mup 13 o200
d’ ’



SECTION 4. VERIFICATION AND AUTHORIZATION:
A) APPLICANT’S VERIFICATION

I hereby certify that the above statements made by me and the statements and
information contained in the papers submitted in connegfion with this appTc jon are true.

e U o

pplicant’s Signatyre

B) OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION

: Vo o108 ¥
I hereby certify that I reside at »3 L s 0 M +in the
County of MOKKIZ and State of 7 ' !

New Jdegsegr ;

and that I am the owner of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land known as

Block(s) |[OO.OZ
Lot(s) _S4 on the Tax Map of MOUNTAIN L KES which

property is the subject of the above application, and that said application is hereby
authorized by me.

Colitd /.ébu/bvf» )

Owner’s Slgﬂ
\ g/h, Q( /3#{' " 5

é ‘_




Me, AT 2017 |

RESOLUTION
BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 18-693
Jan DeBenedetto and Collette Liantonio
6 Cove Place ,
Block 100.02, Lot 84

WHEREAS, Jan DeBenedetto and Collette Liantonio, as owners, did make application
to the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Borough of Mountain Lakes to construct a single
family home at the above-captioned property located in the R-A Zone; and

WHEREAS, the applicants requested variances pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c as
follows: -

1. To permit a front yard setback of 40.3 feet where a minimum of 110.9 feet is
required pursuant to Mountain Lakes Code Section 245-20B.

2. To permit less than the required 85 feet by 50 feet minimum building envelope
pufsuant to Mountain Lakes Code Section 245-20C.

WHEREAS, the applicants submitted a plot plan and soil erosion and sediment control
plan prepared by Dykstra Walker Design Group P.A. consisting of two sheets dated July 8, 2015
as well as floor plans and elevations prepared by John Saracco Architect L.L.C. consisting of
Sheets PB-100 and PB-101 dated Jannary 15, 2019 (identical to the previously approved pl_ans
dated November 10, 2015); and

WHEREAS, this matter came on to be heard at a regular meeting of the Zoning Board of

Adjustment held on March 7, 2019, at which time it was established that property owners within

200 feet of the property in question had properly been served noticeg; and



WHEREAS, the Board carefully reviewed the testimony presented and established the
following findings of fact and conclusions of law:

1. The subject property is a vacant lot located on the southerly side of Cove Place
and contains lot area of 21,885 square feet. The property contained a single family residence for
over forty years with a building footprint of 3,150 square feet. The location of the home did not
comply with the minimum fror}t yard setback requirement from Cove Place as well as the
required westerly lake front setback from Mountain Lake.

2. The applicants propose to construct a single family home with a building footprint
of 3,144 square feet in substantially the same location as the previqusly existing dwelling. The
proposed home is less sprawling and more rectangular than the previous home and will comply
with the requisite lake front setbacks.

3. By resolution adopted February 4, 2016, the Board approved the identical
application and granted the same relief sought herein to Boardwalk Builders, LLC in Application
No. 15-652 subject to conditions. Construction of the home did not commence and the variances
expired pursuant to Mountain Lakes Code Section 40-42.

4, The front yard setback requirement in the R-A Zone is 40 feet, however, pursuant
to the front yard exception contained in Mountain Lakes Code Section 245-20B, the front yard
setback shall be the average of adjacent buildings as outlined therejn except in no event shall the
setback be less than the required front yard setback for the appropriate zone as specified in
Mountain Lakes Code Section 245-19/Schedule I. The front yard setback of Lot 95 in Block
100.02 is 49.3 feet and the froqt yard setback of Lot 83 in Block 100.02 is 172.4-feet which

yields a front yard setback requirement of 110.9 feet.



5. The subject property is irregularly shaped with two lake frontages requiring
compliance with the lake front exception contained in Section 245-20A. The required front yard
setback pursuant to the front yard exception contained in Sec‘:tion 245-20B eliminates the
building envelope and unless relief is granted a home could not be constructed on the lot. By
reason of an extraordinary and exceptional situation uniquely affeqting this property, the strict
application of the front yard setback requirement and minimum bujlding envelope requirement
results in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties and exceptional and undue hardship upon
the applicant.

6. Approval of this application will allow for a single family home in the most
appropriate location on the lot which advances the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law
contained in N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et. seq., specifically encouraging appropriate use of land which
promotes the general welfare (-2a); provides adequate light, air and open space (-2c); promotes
establishment of appropriate densities and concentrations that contribute to the well-being of
persons (-2¢); provides sufficient space in an appropriate location for residential use (-2g) and
promotes a desirable visual environment (-2i).

7. The proposed front yard setback of 40.3 feet is consistent with setbacks in the
area. Across Cove Place Block 100.02, Lot 80 contains a front yard setback of 41 feet and Block
100.01 in Lot 79 contains a front yard setback of 35 feet. The 172.4 foot front yard setback
aésociated with Lot 83 in Block 100.02 is an anomaly and not representative of the prevailing
setback. Based upon the Board’s particular knowledge of local conditions approval of this
application is consistent with the character of the neighborhood ang will not adversely impact the

public good.



8. Based upon the uniqueness of this property, gpproval of the requested variances
allows for construction of a single family home on a lot which contained a residence in
substantially the same location for over forty years is not inq‘c)nsistgnt with the intent and purpose
of the zone plan and zoning ordinance with seeks to preserve the residential character of the
neighborhood.

WHEREAS, the Board, based on the aforementioned findipgs, concluded that the
applicants met the positive criteria and proved peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties and
exceptional and undue hardship pursyant to requirements of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70¢(1); and

WHEREAS, the Board, based on the aforementioned findipgs, concluded that the
applicants proved that the purppses of the Municipal Land Use Law would be advanced by a
deviation from the zoning ordinance requirements, and that the benefits of the deviation would
substantially outweigh any detriment pursuant to the requirements pf N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c(2);
and

WHEREAS, the Board, based on the aforementioned ﬁndipgs, concluded that the
applicants met the negative criteria in that approval of the application will not cause substantial
detriment to the public good and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the zone
plan and zoning ordinance pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Adjustment of the
Borough of Mountain Lakes that the within application of Jan DeBenedetto and Collette
Liantonio for variances relating to bujlding envelope and front yard setback as outlined herein is

hereby approved subject to the following conditions:



1. The applicants shall comply with and satisfy comments 4, 6, 8, 9 and 10
contained in the review letter of William D. Ryden, P.E., Barough Engineer dated October 13,
2015.

2. The applicants shall submit a revised floor area ratio calculation including the
area of the second floor certified by a licensed architect or engineer indicating the actual
proposed floor area ratio is 16.86 percent.

3. The applicants shall obtain all other required and necessary approvals for the
approved project.

4. Compliance with the Tree Management Plan set forp:h in Sections 102-35 and 102-
36 of the Code of the Borough of Mopntain Lakes.

5. This approval is limited to compliance with the plans submitted to the Board
which are attached hereto and shall not be construed to permit any renovations not shown on the
approved plans.

Offered by: James Murphy
Seconded by: Stephen Vecchione
Vote: 5 - 0

Date: April 4, 2019
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RESOLUTION
BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 15-652 .
Boardwalk Builders, ILI.C
6 Cove Place

Block 100.02, Lot 84

'WHEREAS, Boardwalk Buildars, LLC, as owner, did make application to the Zoning

Board of Adjustmcﬁ of the Borongh of Mountain Lakes to construct & single family home at the

~ . above-captioned property located in the R-A. Zone; and

WHEREAS, the appﬁéapt requested variances pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c as
follows:

1. To permit a front yard setback of 40.3 feet where a minimum of 110.9 feet is
required pursuant to Mountain Lakes Code Section 245-20B.

2. To permit less than the rpquired 85 feet by 50 feet minimum building envelope
pursuant to Mountain Lakes Code Section 245-20C. .

‘WHEREAS, the apphcant submitted a plot plan and soil erosion and sediment control
plan prepared by Dykstra Wa]kex Design Group P.A. consisting of two sheets dated July 8, 2015
.as well as floor plans and elevations propared by John Saracco Architect L.L.C. consisting of |
Shects PB-100 and PB-101 dated November 10, 2015; and

'WHEREAS, this matter came on to be heard at a regular meeting of the Zoning Board of
Adjustment held on January 7, 2016, at which time it was established that property owners
w1thm 200 feet of the property i in question had properly been served nouce and _

WHEREAS, the Board carefully reviewed the testimony presented and estabhshed the
following findings of fact and canclusions of law:




il The subject property is a vacant lot located on the southerly side of Cove Place
and contains lot area of 21,885 square feet. The property conta;ned a sipglé family residence for
over forty years with a building footprint of 3,150 square feet. The location of the home did not
comply with the minimum front yard ‘setback requirement from Cove Place as well as the

required westerly lake front setback from Mountain Lake,

2. The applicant proposes to construct a single family home with a building footprint '
of 3,144 square feet in substantially the same location as the previously existing dwelling. The
proposed home is less sprawling and more rectangular than the previop-s. home and will comply
with the requisite lake front setbacks.

3. The front yard setbacl;: requirement in the R-A Zone is 40 feet, however, pursuant‘

‘to the front yard cxi:eption coﬁtained in, Mountain Lakes Code Section 245-20B, the front yard
setback shall be the average of adjacent buildings as outlined therein except in no event shall the
setback be less than the required front yard setback for the appropriate zone as specified in
Mountgin Lakes Code Section 245-19/8chedule I. The front ya;fd‘setback of Lot 95 in Block
100.02 is 49.3 feet and the front yard setback of Lot 83 in Block 100.02 is 172.4 feet which
yields a front yard setback requirement of 110.9 feet. .

4. The subject property is irregularly shaped with two lake frontages requiring
compliance with the lake front exception contained in Section 245—20A. The required front yard
setback pursuant to the front yard exceytion oontaingd in Section 245-20B eviscerates the
building envelope and unless relief is granted a home could not be constracted on the lot, By
reason of an extraordinary and exocptionﬂ situation uniquely affecting this property, the strict

application of the front yard sethack requirement and minimum buildjng envelope requirement -



results in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties and exceptional and undue bardship upon
thg al.Jplicant resulting in a hardship.

5. Approval of this application will allow for a si:iglc family home in the most
appropriate location on the lot which advances the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law
contained in N.J.S.A. 40:55D—1 et. seq., specifically encouraging appropriate use of land which
pr(.)motes the general welfare (-2a); provides-adequate light, air and open space (-2c); promotes
establishment of appropriate densrtms gnd concentrations that contribpte to the Weﬂ-being of
persons (-2e); provides sufficient space in an appropriate location for residential use (-2g) and
promotes a desirable visual environment (-21i).

6. Theproposed front yard setback‘ 0f40.3 feet is consistent with setbacks in the
area. Across Cove Place Block 100.02, Lot 80 c;mtains a front yard setback of 41 fee;c and Block
100.01 in Lot 79 contains a front yard setback of 35 foct. The 172.4 foot front yard setback
associated with Lot 83 in Block 100.02 is an anomaly and not representative of the prevailing
setback. Based upon the Board’s partigular knowledge of local cbndi_tions approval of this
application is consistent with the character of the neighborhood and w111 not advérsely impact the
public good.

7. . Based upon the yniqueness of this property, approval of the requested variances
‘allows for construction of a single family honic on a lot which contained a residence in
substantially thc? same location for over forty years is not inconsistent with the intent and purpbse
of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance with seeks to preserve the regidential character of the
neighborhood.

WHEREAS, the Board, based on the foregoing findings, concluded that the applicant -
proved peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties aﬁd exceptional and undue hardship and

3



that the variances could be granted without substant:al detriment to the public good and would
not substantially impair the mtent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance pursuant
10 NJ.S.A. 40:55D-70c(1); and | |
‘WHEREAS, the Board, ba}sed on the aforementioned findings, concluded that the
applicant proved that the purposes of the Municipal Land Uso Law would be advanced bya

deviation from the zoning ordinance requirements, and that the benefits of the deviation would

substaniia].ly outweigh any dctrimen.t and would not cause subsiantlal detriment to the pablic
good and would not substantially impaiy the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning
Ordinance pursuant to the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c(2).

'NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESdLVED, by the Board of Adjustment of the
Borough of Mountain Lakes that the wihin application of Boardwalk Builders, LL.C for
vas;iances.xelaﬁng to building envelope gnd front yard setback as outlined herein is hereby
approved subject to the following conditions:

1. Theapplicant shall comply with and satisfy comments 6, 8, 9 and 10 contained in
the review letter of William D. Ryden, P.E., Borough Engineer dated Qctober 13, 2015.

2. The applicant shall submit a revised floor area ratio calgulation including the area
of the second floor certified by a ﬁcenséd architect or engineer indicating the actual proposed
floor area réﬁo is 16.86 pm'celxt. _

3. The applicant.shall obtain all other required and necessprj;r approvals for the
approved project. -

4: Cnmphance with the Tree Management Plan set forth in Sections 102-35 and 102-
36 of the Code of the Borough of Mountain Lakes.



5. This approval is limited to compliance with the plar}s submitted to the Board
which are attached hereto and shall not be construed to permit any renovations not shown on the
approved plans.

Offered by: Arthur Max
Seconded by: Khizar Sheikh
Vote: 4-0

Date: February 4, 2016
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DRIVEWAY

“PROPOSED
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NOTES AND REFERENCES:

1. OWNER/APPLICANT: MANDY KIELY
6 COVE PLACE
MOUNTAIN LAKES, NJ 07046

2, THIS PLAN IS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A FIRE PIT AND
OUTDOOR GRILLE WITHIN THE LIMITS OF A PROPOSED PATIO TO
BLOCK 100,02, LOT 84.

3. THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING PROPOSED PATIO ARE
BASED ON PLANS TITLED "PLOT PLAN, BLOCK 100,02, LOT B4, 46
COVE PLACE, BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES, MORRIS COUNTY,
NEW JERSEY,” PREPARED BY DYKSTRA WALKER DESIGN GROUP,
DATED 8/11/20.

4. BOUNDARY AND TOPQGRAPHIC INFORMATION BASED ON MAP
TITLED "BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PLAN, BLOCK
100.02, LOT 84, #6 COVE PLACE, BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES,
MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY,” PREPARED BY DYKSTRA WALKER
DESIGN GROUP, DATED 7/4/14,

} 7\ h“s
\-

1PROPOSED /
OUTDOOR GRILLE \}\ ooy

J

e

S505.0

PROPOSED
FIRE PIT

\ ioa

\ i

\\ s |

. g .
/ BLOCK 100.02 l)

o / LOT 84
= AREA=21,885 SF+ /
OR 0.50 ACRES+
DB 21958/1546 /

DYKSTRA WALKER

DESIGN ]Qv <srRouer
PROFE

PATIO IMPROVEMENTS PLAN

BLOCK 100.02 LOT 84

W AILER \EIUY T T WY Aol I UWY W) 13 oy VT DLl UMM, TV, LA i CA I IME RO YOLMON ¢

MARC/G. WALKER, P.E.

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, N.J. LIC. NO. 24GE03640900

#6 COVE PLACE
BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES
MORRIS COUNTY NEW JERSEY

PRQJECT NO.: 14079 [SCALE; 1" = 20 | 8/18/20




Borough of Mountain Lakes
Zoning Board of Adjustment
Checklist

Applicant’s Name: JO‘/‘U %é[ﬁ’ 22 a1 £Pn s SKY

Address: «;Z HitleresT ) Blk _$4 Lot /-0l

Application #: A0~ 7/7 Date:  £/a0 Yo

By Ordinance (section 40-22) the items listed below must be included on your Plot Plan at the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for a C or D Variance. The checklist must be submitted along with
your application by 9:00 am 21 days prior to the hearing date.

Required Yes | Waiver | N/A

1. | Lot lines, with dimensions shown on a current survey prepared
by a licensed professional surveyor, engineer, architect or
landscape architect in the state of NJ

Tax Block and Lot Numbers

Zoning District

Name of roads on which the property fronts

NN S

Easements, right-of-way and zone boundaries

Location of streams, lakes and fresh water wetlands ﬂ/,q

Topographic Information | /A

©| N | | AWl

Location of all existing buildings, proposed structures or
changes, showing front, rear, and side yard dimensions, and
distance from buildings and accessory structures to property
lines.

<

9. | Architectural elevations and floor plans, including structural
height, of proposed addition or new building N /‘}

10. | Building area allowed; draw lines showing required front, rear
and side yard setbacks (Example of Plot Plan provided in
Appendix B)

11. | Location, arrangement and dimensions of parking area,
driveway, patios, etc.

12. | Names of adjoining property owners with lot and block
designation

13. | Location of all buildings on adjoining properties including set
backs (Example shown in Appendix B)

NN NN

14. | Zoning Compliance Chart




RECEIVED

AUG 2 O 72070
APPLICATION FORM .y
V4 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT GH OF
ONING BO 0 us MOUNTAIN LAKES

BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES, NEW JERSEY

Application Number 20 = 7/7

Date Filed ¥ 20. 2020
Fee Paid Flso
Taxes Paid tgsz})——

SECTION 1. INFORMATION REGARDING THE APPLICANT:

A) Applicant’s Name Jo+/ N IJ ClriRe ZAMIE ROwWS K/
Address < HiC(CREST #D Telephone &73)335~5/19
email Vorn. Zamitre wski @ Gumn, s .Com

B) Owner’s Name
Address SAE NS ABove Telephone
email
(If the applicant is not the owner of the property, please complete the owner’s
authorization at the end of this application.)

C) The applicant is an: Individual(s) a/ Corporation Partnership
Other (please specify)
If the applicant is a corporation or a partnership, please attach a list of the
names and addresses of persons having 10% interest or more in the
corporation or partnership.

D) The relationship of the applicant to the property is:
Owners v Purchaser under Contract Tenant or Lessee

Other (please specify)

SECTION 2. INFORMATION REGARDING THE PROPERTY
A) The street address of the Propertyis ¥ #i1cLCResr 2

B) The location of the Property is approximately & feet from the intersection
of K. tleprési and ___Daprnjov rz/

C) The tax map Block number(s) is  Z % theLot number(s) is 1A er /- o/

(See tax bill or deed for this information.)

D) The zone in which the Property is located is = /4 B

E) The dimensions of the Propertyare  fo/ ./2 /)( /7 76 ’ X /35.22 x /(29 s

F)  The size of the property is /5 52 square feet.
G) Notice is required in all cases. Additional notice is required if the property is
located: (please check if applicable)




1. within 200 feet of another municipality ()

2. adjacent to an existing or proposed county road. ( )
3. adjacent to other county land ( )

4. adjacent to a state highway ( )

H) Have there been any previous Board of Adjustment or Planning Board hearings
involving this property? YES NO

If the answer to (H) is YES, attach a copy of the written decision(s)* adopted by the
applicable Board.

* Administrative Officer can assist applicant with this information.

() Describe any deed restrictions, easements or other matters affecting this property.

NorlE

(J) Is this application filed pursuant to the Special Zoning Requirements for
Contributing Dwellings in Section 40-49? Yes No_

SECTION 3. INFORMATION ABOUT REQUESTED RELIEF: (see Chapter 40-21)
A) Provide information appropriate to your application and check those areas requiring

variance relief: Existing Proposed Allowed/Required
__Floor Area Ratio (%)
___Improved Lot Coverage (%) 23 CZb 23 29 25 fo
Setbacks:

Front
L Side ,
v Side 2.0 (9 o 25"
- Rear
o Shoreline — <
__ Use . o o
___Height*

*See Chapter 40-21A.(4a)[6] to determine if your height variance is a C or D

variance
__ Other (describe)

B) Indicate the Sub-Section of the Borough of Mountain Lakes Land Use Ordinances
Chapter 40-21 under which this application is submitted:
____Appeal of action of administrative officer
__ Ipterpretation of zoning ordinance or map
“C-1” (40-21.3A) hardship
___ “C-27(40-21.3B) “benefits ... would substantially outweigh any detriment”
___ “D” Use, Floor Area Ratio, Height or Density variance
Other




C) PROPOSAL -- Provide a description of the proposed physical changes to the
property/ or the proposed use of the property.
Ao PH/s 1< 4l < HANGES OTHER THAN
Fattinsg +HE 0> Lompemser off-

THE EXr5T! A@— PAaAD Awvd FPuU T/Nj THE.

NE N OoNE O T

D) REASONS FOR RELIEF: Supply a statement of facts showing why the requested
relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and will not

substantially impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning Plan and land use ordinances.

we Neep To RefUhce AV EXisy/rig Conprn SE L

Fo X COvR Air UoquTmA/E_/ZSyW. THE LE ARE No

C HAwa£S To THE /M/’KO\/&A LoT CovEpr £. THE tHousE

Wns BolT BEfert THE 25 310€yprd SETEACIS
JAS ADopTED. THE HMew Con DENSEN woulpd BE_
plLAcED opr THE 5%:57'/,«)5 7AD. FRomT yARD
£-% f’oéuﬂ"—/ EX’S"’?"; WimpowsS MD}ZUMEJMJ AnD
DRYER VEST toca—Tron) CREATE A HARDSTIA

£ BJsLDrn
N placing TUHE LoD brlS€ L. wWiTHins TH

envelo €. 7THE CowDESER /S Hipper BY

LMDSL/-}-P/AC? 5‘*//?‘/34-'&)/. T wias FIRST  nsTA LD
w1945



X

’ 4
N2 F&aé_ Y Flos R AREA RATI® Caleow (AT /s MNoT

ApPlica BLE AND THERE ARE No CufAwicyes T 17,

*This worksheet must be completed, sealed and certified by a licensed architect or engineer.
IMPROVED LOT COVERAGE CALCULATION (Existing & Proposed)

' . -See Appendix A
Owner \/ o M) 5/ éé""’ti ZH“! Lo LJS& /
Address Tof HIL CREST  K£D A/ & C/// [
Block Number J < Lot(s) o) -
Zone | &= Permissible Coverage, %%S’L
Existing Area Proposed Area | Remarks
(sq. ft.) (sq. ft.)
Area of Basic House Footprint
182/ 182/
Additions
Attached Garage
53/ 53/
Detached Garage
Entries & Steps /5 1
Porches, Breezeways & Roofed
Decks
Patios & Terraces
/59 /&9
Driveways & Parking Lots
aved or otherwise
e ; 735 735
Sidewalks & Walkways
25& 24
Tool Sheds
Swimming Pools
Walls
yg | #%
Other
TOTAL IMPROVED AREA . -
3597 | 359 7
Divide the Total Improved Area by the Site Area to get the Actual Coverage in percent.
Seal: Existing Proposed
Total Improved Area (sq. ft.) 3597 >y 7
ite Area (sq. ft.) /565 2—
tual Coverage, % 2% °/s
Certified by: i Print Name \} sidms ZA'M 1€ foys,
License #: &l Date: $, |b.ro2 0




SECTION 4. VERIFICATION AND AUTHORIZATION:
A) APPLICANT’S VERIFICATION

I hereby certify that the above statements made by me and the statements and
information contained in the papers submitted in connection with thisjapplication are true.

I

/ Applicant’s Signature

(lacie

B) OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION

I hereby certify that I reside at 4  HLLCREST™ £D in the
County of e RIS and State of

New Jersey :
and that I am the owner of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land known as

Block(s) ¥ ﬁ

Lot(s) /eo ] on the Tax Map of __gpouwn~vsAr1, l AU ES which
property is the subject of the above application, and that said application is hereby

authorized by me.

Oﬂmer S Slgnatury \_/

A
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Zone R-A Requirements
Required Provided Tax Block 84 Lot 1.01
Min. Lot Area (Sq. Ft.) 15,000 15,653
Min. Lot Depth(Ft.) 150 135.22* Proposed plot plan
Min. Lot Frontage(Ft.} 100 12945 John & Claire Zamierowski
Min. Front Setback(Ft.) 40 52.9 4 Hillcrest Rd.
Min. Side Setback(Ft.) 25 20.9* Date 8.18.2020
Min. Rear Setback(Ft.) 25 22.3% Scale 1"=30"
Max. Building Height (Ft.) 35 32 Dawn by JWZ Lic. 25952
Max, Building Height (Sty's.) 25 2
Max. Impervious Coverage(%) 23 25

* pre-existing non-confnrmino




Looking at condenser Looking at neighbors from condenser
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RESOLUTION

BOROUGH OF MOUNTAIN LAKES

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Application No. 89-121
John and Claire Zamierowski
4 Hillcrest Road
Block 84, Lot 1A
WHEREAS, John and Claire Zamierowski, as owners, did
make application to the Board of Adjustment of the Borough of
Mountain Lakes to construct a second floor addition and new roof
on an existing dwelling located in the R-A zone; and
WHEREAS, the applicants sought a variance pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c to allow a 40' front yard setback where 55.1'
is required pursuant to the front yard exception contained in
Section 13-5.2B; and
WHEREAS, the applicants filed an application on Septem-
ber 18, 1989 as well as a set of plans dated August 25 , 1989;
and
WHEREAS, this matter came on to be heard at a regular
meeting of the Board of Adjustment held on October 12, 1989, at
which time it was established that the property owners within 200
feet of the property in question had properly been served notice;
and

WHEREAS, the Board carefully reviewed the testimony

bresented and established the following findings:




1. The two adjoining properties to the east along
Dartmouth Road contain front yard setbacks of 55.9' and 54.2' re-
spectively. Pursuant to the front yard exception, the required
front yard setback of the subject property is 55.1°'.

2. The proposed new construction will provide a front
yard setback of 40' from Dartmouth Road which constitutes less of
an encroachment than the existing garage which lies 33.8' from
Dartmouth Road.

3. Based upon the location of the existing structure
which contains a nonconforming front yard setback, conformance with
the ordinance would result in peculiar and exceptional practical
difficulties in development of the site.

4. The granting of this application will provide ade-
quate light, air and open space and constitutes a desirable visual
environment consistent with the purposes of the Municipal Land Use
Llaw. Additionally, the granting of this application will result in
a benefit to the public and constitutes a better zoning alternative
pn this particular piece of property.

5. In reliance on the testimony presented and based
bpon the Board's particular knowledge of local conditions, the
proposed variance is not contrary to the characteristics of area
residences and thus will not adversely affect the neighborhood or
zone plan.

WHEREAS, the Board, based on the foregoing findings,
roncluded that the applicants proved peculiar and exceptional

practical difficulties and exceptional and undue hardship and that




the variances could be granted without substantial detriment to the
public good and would not substantially impair the intent and
purpose of the zone plan and zoning ordinance pursuant to N.J.S.A.
40:55D-70c(1); and

WHEREAS, the Board, based on the aforementioned find-
ings, concluded that the applicants proved that the purposes of the
Municipal Land Use Law would be advanced by a deviation from the
zoning ordinance requirements, and that the benefits of the devi-
ation would substantially outweigh any detriment pursuant to the
requirements of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c(2);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Ad-
justment of the Borough of Mountain Lakes that the application of

John and Claire Zamierowski is hereby approved.

Offered by: Dunn
Seconded by: Turnheim
Vote: For: Page, Stansfield, Dunn, Turnheim Against:

Date: November 9, 1989




